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Dear Editor,

Thank you very much for giving us a chance to revise our manuscript. We revised our manuscript in accordance with the reviewer’s suggestions. For the reviewer’s convenience, the alterations were marked with red font instead of black to indicate the revised manuscript. We hope that we have addressed all points to your and reviewer’s satisfaction. Thank you again for your efforts and consideration of our manuscript.

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 1228-review.doc).

Title: Patients with Obscure Gastrointestinal Bleeding after Negative Capsule Endoscopy Have a Potential Risk of Rebleeding
Author: Seong-Joon Koh, Jong Pil Im, Ji Won Kim, Byeong Gwan Kim, Kook Lae Lee, Sang Gyun Kim, Joo Sung Kim, and Hyun Chae Jung

Name of Journal: World Journal of Gastroenterology
ESPS Manuscript NO: 1228
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
Reviewer #1 : 
I like this manuscript.  It is well designed and the authors make us think about an important question in clinical practice: do treatments directed by capsule endoscopy lead to improve long-term outcome in obscure gastrointestinal bleeding nowadays?

However, I would like to advice the authors about some minor points.

Question 1-1) There are two references I think you should include:

-Gralnek I. M et al. Development of a capsule endoscopy scoring index for small bowel mucosal inflammatory change. Aliment Pharmacol Ther  2008; 27: 146-54 (when you talk about CE findings according to standard practice guideline in Materials and Methods)


-Anastasios Koulaouzidis et al. Diagnostic yield of small-bowel capsule endoscopy in patients with iron-deficiency anemia: a systematic review. Gastrointetinal Endoscopy 2012; 76 (5): 983-992 (it is a recent review in the topic)

Reply: Thank you for your kind review. We add two references in the revised manuscript.
Question 1-2) You should not include abbreviations in the abstract.

Reply: As the reviewer’s comment, we revised our manuscript.
AIM: To investigate the long-term outcome in patients with obscure gastrointestinal bleeding after negative capsule endoscopy and to identify risk factors for rebleeding. 

METHODS: A total of 113 consecutive patients underwent capsule endoscopy for obscure gastrointestinal bleeding from May 2003 to June 2010 at Seoul National University Hospital. Ninety-five patients (84.1%) with a subsequent follow-up after capsule endoscopy of at least 6 month were enrolled in this study. 

RESULTS: Significant lesions were found in 38 patients (40.0%). The overall rebleeding rate was 28.4%. The rebleeding rate was higher in patients with positive capsule endoscopy (36.8%) than in those with negative capsule endoscopy (22.8%). However, there was no significant difference in cumulative rebleeding rates between the two groups (log rank test; p = 0.205). Anti-coagulation after capsule endoscopy examination was an independent risk factor for rebleeding (hazard ratio, 5.019; 95% CI, 1.560–16.145; p = 0.007), regardless of capsule endoscopy results. 

CONCLUSION: Patients with obscure gastrointestinal bleeding and negative capsule endoscopy have a potential risk of rebleeding. Therefore, close observation is required and alternative modalities should be considered in clinically suspicious cases. 

Question 1-3)-Ant-coagulation not well written in line 9 (Materials and Methods).

Reply: We revised our manuscript
(Materials and Methods section: page 5, line9)
Clinical information and follow-up data were obtained from the patients’ medical records; the data included age, sex, comorbidities, anti-coagulation use, aspirin use, nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) use, hemoglobin value, and type of treatment for bleeding. This study was approved by the Institutional Review Board of Seoul National University Hospital. 

Question 1-4)-It would be interesting to know if you repeated CE  in order to put in value CE in patients with a nondiagnostic test (“some patients would definitely benefit from a second-look CE” Viazis N et al. Gastrointest Endosc 2009; 69 (4): 850-6). Perhaps you can mention this point in discussion.

Reply: Thank you for your excellent comment. As the reviewer’s comment, we revised our manuscript as the below.
We add the related sentence in the revised manuscript as the below
(Discussion section: page10, line24-34)
Recently, no clear guidelines exist for evaluating patients with a negative initial CE. The management of these patients with OGIB still remains elusive. However, patients having evidence of ongoing or recurrent OGIB need further investigation. The options include repeating upper and lower endoscopies, CE, double balloon endoscopy (DBE), radiologic or nuclear medicine scans, and intraoperative enteroscopy. In a recent study, patients with negative CE in the first test would benefit from a second-look CE if the bleeding presentation changes from occult to overt or if the hemoglobin value drops ≥ 4 g/dL. In addition to this, DBE could be useful in evaluating patients with a negative CE because it has a diagnostic yield similar to that of CE. Furthermore, it has great advantage in providing histologic confirmation and simultaneous treatment. Therefore, well-designed prospective studies are required to improve the management in OGIB patients with a nondiagnostic CE test. 
Question 1-5)-You should mention as a limitation uncompleted CE.

Reply: As the reviewer’s comment, we revised our manuscript as the below.
(Discussion section: page11, line2-3)
Our study has a few limitations. First, our study is limited by its use of the data obtained from a single tertiary referral hospital and by its retrospective study design. Second, balloon-assisted endoscopy was not performed in most of the patients. Therefore, the possibility exists that a less-invasive approach might lead to higher rebleeding rates in both groups. Finally, it is possible that some lesions may be missed because our data included uncompleted CE results.
Reviewer #2
It’s an interesting paper on an important issue. The limitations are recognized by the authors, but some points need clarification.
Question 1-1) Can you comment on the fact that two different types of capsules were used.

Reply:Thank you for pointing this out. Our data included two different types of capsule endoscopy in evaluating patients with OGIB. In the present study, MiroCam® was used in 21 patients (22.1%).  MiroCam® found significant abnormalities in 12 patients (57.1%). Among PillCam group, 26 patients (35.1%) had significant lesions. However, there was no statistical difference in the detection rate of significant bleeding focus between the two groups. In addition, there was no statistical significance in rebleeding between those two groups (p = 0.138, log rank test). In the multivariate analysis, the type of CE was not associated with the risk of rebleeding. 
Unfortunately, we could not find any meaningful result regarding the two different types of capsule endoscopy because of the small number. A retrospective analysis regarding the comparison between the two different CEs is now in progress using our cohort. Therefore, we did not add the data in the revised manuscript. We think that further prospective study that included the large number of patients is needed for the comparison. 
Question 1-2)Why did you decide to treat only some cases of angiodysplasia? (pag. 9)

Reply: Thank you for your comments. As we mentioned in the materials and methods, and results section, subsequent management was decided according to the CE results and patient’s clinical condition. In addition, balloon-assisted endoscopy was not introduced until September 2009 in our institution. So, endoscopic intervention was performed in only 3 patients. The remaining 7 patients received conservative treatment with iron replacement because they were clinically stable.  
Question 1-3) Can you comment further on the fact that the treatment was not associated with a decrease in the rate of rebleeding.

Reply: Thank for your kind review. As the reviewer’s comment, we revised our manuscript, as the below
(Discussion section: page 10, line 2-23)
CE can improve the diagnostic yield in patients with OGIB, but it remains uncertain whether CE improves clinical outcomes. A recent, prospective, randomized control trial demonstrated that a substantial improvement in diagnostic yield with the use of CE did not lead to improved outcome in patients with OGIB. In addition, a recent study showed that positive CE results are not predictive of a favorable outcome in patients with iron deficiency anemia. On that basis, treatment directed by CE may not improve long-term outcome in patients with OGIB. In contrast, Park et al. demonstrated that specific treatments decrease long-term rebleeding after CE, suggesting that vigorous investigation to detect the bleeding focus could definitely reduce the rebleeding. In addition to this, Delvaux et al. also showed that only one patient among 18 patients who were treated lesions directed by CE relapsed during 1-year follow-up. In the present study, a significant proportion (63.2%) of patients with positive CEs had specific treatments. Higher rebleeding rate was found in patients with angiodysplasia and IBD, while patients with tumors exhibited no rebleeding after surgical intervention. There was no significant difference in the cumulative rebleeding rates regardless of specific treatment. In addition, multivariate analysis showed that specific treatment did not reduce the risk of rebleeding. These results suggest that CE plays a limited role in clinical outcome among patients with OGIB. However, these results should be interpreted with caution because out data retrospectively obtained from a single tertiary referral hospital. Outcomes in patients with OGIB are likely attributable to various etiologies and to the severity of initial presentation. Moreover, the natural history of the etiologies such as angiodysplasia remains unclear. Therefore, prospective, well-designed, long-term follow-up studies that include the various etiologies of OGIB are required to determine whether diagnostic testing with CE will translate into a significant improvement in the management and outcome in patients with OGIB. 

Question 1-4) What was the criteria used to decide which patients merit additional evaluation after a negative result on the capsule? Of 12 patients, 9 were investigated (pag. 9). 
Reply: Thank you for your comments. As we mentioned in the page 9, we performed additional evaluations in 9 patients because they showed recurrent overt GI bleeding such as melena or hamatochezia. The remaining 3 patients showed recurrent occult GI bleeding (a fall in hemoglobin value 2 g/dL) and they received nonspecific treatment including iron replacement.  
We add the related sentence in the revised manuscript as the below
(Results section: page 8, line2-3 and line 11-13)
Of the 51 patients with negative CE, rebleeding was identified in 12 patients. Among 12 patients who rebled, 9 patients underwent additional evaluations due to recurrent overt GI bleeding. The evaluation included abdominal CT, small bowel follow-through, RBC scan, Meckel’s scan, and explorative laparotomy. Despite these examinations, the focus of significant bleeding was not detected in 6 patients. However, significant small-bowel lesions were detected in 3 patients. In one of those, a bleeding diverticulum arising from distal ileum was identified on CT angiography and treated with angiographic embolization. In another, an ulcer was identified in distal ileum using small bowel follow through. That lesion was confirmed with extranodal marginal zone lymphoma after explorative laparotomy. In the last case, jejunal angiodysplasia was identified as the focus of the recurrent bleeding through explorative laparotomy with intraoperative enteroscopy. The remaining 3 patients who showed recurrent occult bleeding and had negative CE result received symptomatic treatments including iron replacement.
Minor points

Question 1-5) In page 8 you repeat what is written in table 2.

Reply: As the reviewer’s comment, we revised our manuscript. 
(Results section: page 7, line10-16)
The details of the CE results are summarized in Table 2. Thirty-eight (40.0%) had a significant abnormality that showed as one or more P2 lesions. These included erosion or ulcer (21.1%, 8/38), angiodysplasia (26.3%, 10/38), inflammatory bowel disease including tuberculosis enteritis (23.7%, 9/38), small-bowel tumors (5.3%, 2/38), and active bleeding of unknown origin (23.7%, 9/38). There was no significant difference in the prevalence of positive findings according to the initial manifestation (P = 0.921), with 29 of 73 patients with overt GI bleeding showing a positive CE result (39.7%) compared to 9 of 22 patients with occult bleeding showing a positive CE result (40.5%).  

Question 1-6) You shouldn’t use acronyms in the abstract.

Reply: As the reviewer’s comment, we revised our manuscript.
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
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